
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

REGION 6 

GIANT EAGLE, INC.  

and Case 06-CA-188991 

 UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS 
INTERNATIONAL UNION, LOCAL 23, CLC 

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE OF ORDER  GENERAL COUNSEL'S MOTION TO REMAND  
              CASE TO THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR TO PROCESS WITHDRAWAL REQUEST 

 
I, the undersigned employee of the National Labor Relations Board, being duly sworn, say that 
on January 24, 2019, I served the above-entitled document(s) by electronic mail upon the 
following persons, addressed to them at the following addresses: 

Giant Eagle, Inc. 
Mr. Mike Hamed 
100 Settlers Ridge Center Dr 
Pittsburgh, PA 15205-1421 
mike.hamed@gianteagle.com 
 

 

United Food and Commercial Workers 
International Union, Local 23, CLC 
Mr. Richard Granger 
345 Southpointe Blvd., Suite 300 
Canonsburg, PA 15317-8571 
rgranger@ufcw23.com 
 

Megan M. Block , Esquire 
Michael J. Healey, Esquire 
Healey & Hornack, P.C. 
247 Fort Pitt Blvd., Fl. 4 
Pittsburgh, PA 15222 
megan@unionlawyers.net 
mike@unionlawyers.net 
 

 

 

Daniel B. Mullen, Esquire 
Susan Gromis Kaplan, Esquire 
Stephanie M. Weinstein, Esquire 
Marcus & Shapira, LLP 
301 Grant St. 
One Oxford Centre, 35th Fl. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1407 
mullen@marcus-shapira.com 
sgkaplan@marcus-shapira.com 
weinstein@marcus-shapira.com 
 

 
  

 Charlene Prosser, Designated Agent of 
NLRB 

January 24, 2019  Name 
 

  /s/ Charlene Prosser 
  Signature 


